
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU PORT TRUST 
(M&EE Department) 

 
 SECTION I: NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

Only through E-Tendering Mode 
 

JNPT E-Tendering Website: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 
 

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust invites percentage rate basis tenders "ON-LINE” in two 

covers, from the experienced contractors fulfilling the "Minimum Qualifying Criteria" 

stipulated in this tender for the work of “: Repairs & modifications for enhancement of  
822 kwp rooftop solar system at JNPT along with CMC (after repair &modification)      

  
The estimated basic cost of the work is Rs.40.67Lakhs /- excluding GST.  Total cost of 
estimate is Rs.47.97/- inclusive of GST @ 18%.  Completed e-tender shall be submitted 
by "ON-LINE" process on or before 05/01/2022 up to 1700 hrs. The detailed Notice 
Inviting Tender including tender document is available on the JNPT website 
www.jnport.gov.in. 
 

1. Minimum Qualifying Criteria:- 
 
The Firm/Company, as the case may be (hereinafter referred to as "The Tenderer"), shall have 
following Minimum Eligible Qualification: 

The tenderer must fulfill the following qualifying requirements to consider him technically 
qualified and eligible for opening its Price-Bid and for award of Work. 

a. The average annual financial turnover of the tenderer during the last three years ending 31st March 
2020 shall be at least Rs.12.20 /- Lakhs In support of this, the Tenderer should submit copies of 
audited P&L A/c statements and Balance sheets for last 03 Financial Years, (2017-18, 2018-19, 
2019-20) duly certified by the Chartered Accountant (C.A.) clearly indicating registration number. 
Also submit CA certificate for last three financial years. (2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20). 
 

b. The tenderer should have successfully completed similar work/s i.e. “Supply, installation & 
commissioning of  Roof Top solar system minimum 400 kWp (& /or) AMC/CMC of roof Top solar 
system  minimum up to 400  kwp” during the last 07 (seven) years ending on the last day of month 
previous to the one in which tenders are invited, shall be any of the following: 

i. Three completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.16.26/- Lakhs OR 
ii. Two completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.20.33/- 

Lakhs  OR 
iii. One completed work costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.32.53 / Lakhs -. 

 

c. The tenderer shall have the experience of Annual Maintence of solar system during last last 05 
years. Tender shall submit one work order for Annual Maintence contract work. 

d. Tenderer shall own the PV Tool (for module testing, module string testing, IV Curve tracing, Module 
IR Testing. Necessary proof shall be submitted. 

e. The tenderer shall have office set up in Mumbai/Navi Mumbai. Tenderer has to submit Maharashtra 
shop establishment certificate or any kind of certificate from which it can be proved the tenderer is 
located in Mumbai/Navi Mumbai. The Tenderer should submit documentary evidence in this regard. 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.jnport.gov.in/


f. The tenderer must have PAN and registered with GST Authority. The tenderer shall submit 
copy of PAN and valid GST Registration Certificates issued by the appropriate Government 
Authority or Department 

 

The tenderer shall submit the documentary evidence to prove that they have executed the above 
works successfully & satisfactorily. In support of this, the tenderer shall submit the copy/copies of 
order/s in full along with relevant annexures/documents forming the part of the order or orders. In 
addition to this, the tenderer shall also enclose the copy/copies of the satisfactory 
performance/completion certificates to demonstrate completion of the corresponding order or 
orders under consideration. In case the work order is executed for Private firm, copy of TDS 
document shall be submitted along with work order and completion certificate. 

 

 

 
Tenderer shall note that SCANNED COPY OF ORIGINAL documents related to MQC shall 
be uploaded without fail. Tender will be scrutinized on the basis of submitted 
documents only 

 

 

2. The tender documents can be downloaded from JNPT Website www.jnport.gov.in through “E-
tendering link: https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app” . 

3.  At  any  time  prior  to the  last  date  for  submission  of tenders, the employer may for any reason 
whatsoever, change or  modify the tender documents by amendments.  The amendments so 
carried  out  will  be  forwarded  to  all  the   prospective tenderers  who  have  purchased the  
tender  documents online.   The amendment also shall be published on JNPT website. The 
tenderers who download the tender document, it will be tenderer’s responsibility to incorporate the 
amendments. The amendment so carried out will form part of the tender and shall be binding upon 
the Tenderers.  The Employer may at their discretion extend the last date for submission of the 
tenders to enable the Tenderers reasonable time to submit their tender after taking into 
consideration such amendments. 

4. Schedule of tender process on working days of JNPT is as under:-  
 

1. Tender activity Start date & time Closing date& time 

2. E- Tender for downloading (Requisition 
of bid documents) 

16/12/2021 at 1600 
hrs. 

05/01//2022 up to 
1700 hrs. 

3. Pre bid  quarries-last date of receipt  by Email 
only 

23/12/2021 up to   1430 hrs.  

4. On-line Submission of Tender in two 
covers  – (Technical Bid & Price Bid) 

05/01/2022 up to 1700 hrs 

5. Opening of Technical Bid Online 07/01/202210at   1100 hrs. 

6. Opening of Price Bid Will be communicated to technically qualified 
bidders by E-mail at later stage. 

7. Period of Contract 60  days (Monsoon Period from 1st June to 30th 

http://www.jnport.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


September is excluded)  

8. 
5. JNPT Tender Document Fees  

The cost of tender document including tender form is 
Rs.7080/-inclusive of GST (Seven Thousand and 
Eighty Only (Non- refundable) in the form of Demand 
Draft/NEFT/RTGS drawn from any scheduled 
bank/nationalized bank in favour of “Jawaharlal Nehru 
Port Trust” payable at Mumbai and shall reach to the 
office of Manager (US), Administration building, Sheva, 
Navi Mumbai on or before the stipulated time & date for 
opening of technical bids. Bank Details of JNPT are 
Given below :  
State Bank Of India, PUB, Sheva. 

SB Account No. – 10072950169 

FSC Code           - SBIN0007491 

MICR Code        - 400 00 2122 

 

9. 
6. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)                

Rs. NIL /- inclusive of GST (Rupees only) in the form 
of Demand Draft drawn from any scheduled 
bank/nationalised bank in favour of “Jawaharlal Nehru 
Port Trust” payable at Mumbai or in the form Bank 
Guarantee and the same shall reach to the office of 
Manager (US), Administration building, Sheva, Navi 
Mumbai on or before the stipulated time & date for 
opening of technical bids. 
Bid Security Declaration Form enclosed at Page 
No.98. 

10. Validity of Tender.                         90 days from the date of  opening the tender. 

 
5. For detailed e-tendering process please refer clause “Instruction to tenderer and online bid 

submission” of the tender document. 
6. Note: -  

 
i.   Tender documents are to be downloaded from JNP's web site by the tenderer; the tenderer is 

responsible to download Addendums / Amendments / Errata / Replies to the queries of the 
tenderer etc., if any, issued by the employer, from the web site before submission of the 
tender. Any shortfall in submissions of the said Addendums / Amendments / Errata / Replies to 
the queries of the tenderer etc. along with the downloaded documents while submitting the 
tender will not be considered. Incomplete tender documents observed in technical bid 
(Envelope No. 1) shall be rejected outright. 

ii. The tenderer should go through the tender document, tender procedure and refer the 
procedure stipulated for bidding. 

iii. The tender shall be submitted online strictly in accordance with the Instructions to tenderers, 
terms and conditions given in the tender document. 

Iv. Tender document fee and EMD is exempted for NSIC registered Micro & Small Enterprises 
(MSEs) in similar field/service subject to uploading copy of Registration certificate issued by 
NSIC / requisite documents. 

iv. The MSEs are required to submit the declaration in the enclosed format of the tender 
Schedule-J.  



v. Bid Security Declaration Form to be submitted in the enclosed format). 
vi. Bank Account details ) 

CHIEF MANAGER  
Mechanical & Electrical Engineering Department 
JNPT 

    
 


